

RECEIVED
07-08-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v. Appeal No. 2020AP000266 - CR

MICHAEL J. BREHM,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF

APPEALED FROM MILWAUKEE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, BRANCH 42
CASE NO. 18CF003239
THE HON. DAVID A. HANSHER, PRESIDING

KAY & KAY LAW FIRM
BY: TIMOTHY T. KAY
STATE BAR NO. 1019396
COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

675 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, WI 53045
(262) 784-7110

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2020AP000266 - CR

MICHAEL J. BREHM,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF

APPEALED FROM MILWAUKEE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, BRANCH 42
CASE NO. 18CF003239
THE HON. DAVID A. HANSHER, PRESIDING

KAY & KAY LAW FIRM
BY: TIMOTHY T. KAY
STATE BAR NO. 1019396
COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

675 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, WI 53045
(262) 784-7110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues	v
Statement on Oral Argument	vi
Statement on Publication	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	3
I. The trial court erroneously exercised its sentencing discretion when it relied on improper factors at sentencing.	3
II. The trial court erred in denying Brehm an evidentiary hearing based on the ineffective assistance of Brehm's trial counsel..	11
Conclusion	20
Certification	21
Certification of Electronic Filing of Brief	22
Certification of Electronic Filing of Appendix	23
Index to Appendix	24
Certification of Appendix	25
Certification of Mailing	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Wisconsin Cases:

Libke v. State, 60 Wis. 2d 121,
208 N.W.2d 331, 334 (1973) 12

State v. Alexander, 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292,
858 N.W.2d 662 3

State v. Bangert, 131 Wis.2d 246,
389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) 12, 14

State v. Bentley, 201 Wis. 2d 303,
548 N.W.2d 50 (1996) 13, 15

State v. Bollig, 2000 WI 6 (Wis., 2000). 12

State v. Canedy, 161 Wis.2d 565,
468 N.W.2d 163 (1991) 11

State v. Dowdy, 2012 WI 12 4, 5, 6, 10

State v. Greve, 2004 WI 69, 272 Wis. 2d 444,
681 N.W.2d 479. 14

State v. Harris, 326 Wis.2d 685,
786 N.W.2d 409 2, 3, 7, 8

State v. Howell, 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350,
734 N.W.2d 48 12

State v. Morris, 108 Wis.2d 282 (1977) 9, 10

State v. Reppin, 35 Wis.2d 377,
151 N.W.2d 9 (1967) 11, 12, 14

State v. Strohbeen, 147 Wis.2d 566 (1988) 5, 6

State v. Sulla, 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis.2d 225,
880 N.W.2d 659 11, 12, 14, 15, 17

State v. Thomas, 2004 WI App 15 6, 7

State v. Washington, 2009 WI App 148,
775 N.W.2d 535 14

Federal Cases:

States v. McClinton, 135 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 1998) 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 15

Statutes:

Wis. Stat. § 939.617 9

Wis. Stat. § 939.618 9

Wis. Stat. § 939.619 9

Wis. Stat. § 939.6195 9, 10

Wis. Stat. § 941.29 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10

Wis. Stat. § 972.15 16

Wis. Stat. § 973.09 4

Wis. Stat. § 973.15 5
